SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2016 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Lambert to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 22 by Senator Morrell

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 2, delete "and 468, and to enact R.S. 39:470" and insert ", to enact R.S.
 39:470, and to repeal R.S. 39:468"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 8, delete "and 468 are" and insert "is"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert:
- 8 "A.(1)(a) Any event, activity, or enterprise, or the right of admission thereto,
 9 <u>Activities</u> conducted in any domed stadium"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 2, line 1, delete "events," insert "sporting events"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, line 2, delete "activities, or enterprises,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 2, line 2, before "<u>the sale</u>" insert "<u>and</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 17 On page 2, lines 3 and 4, delete "; and the sale of merchandise at annual music festivals"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 19 On page 2, delete lines 7 and 8 and insert:
- "(b) Any event, activity, or enterprise, or the right of admission thereto, (2) Activities
 conducted on any property which contains a"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, lines 17 and 18, delete "events, activities, or enterprises," and insert "sporting
 <u>events</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 2, line 20 at the beginning of the line, insert "and"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 2, lines 20 and 21, delete "; and the sales of merchandise at annual music
 <u>festivals</u>"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 2, delete lines 24 through 29 and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 7 and insert:

3 "(2) Any event, activity, enterprise, or the right of admission thereto, conducted in any open

baseball site owned and operated by and for the state, or any of its agencies, boards, or 4 5 commissions, which site has a seating capacity of at least ten thousand, has a professional sports franchise that participates in Class Triple A professional baseball and is located within 6 7 a body politic and corporate and political subdivision of the state composed of more than one 8 parish, or any sale, service, or other transaction occurring in such facility or on the publicly 9 owned property on which the site is located, including without limitation the sale of 10 admission tickets to events, activities, or enterprises, wherever sold, parking, and tours of the site shall be exempt from all present and future taxes levied by the state or by any local 11

- 12 taxing authority, including but not limited to the sales, use, amusement, or any other tax."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 14 On page 3, delete lines 12 through 29 and on page 4, delete lines 1 through 4
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 16 On page 4, between lines 17 and 18 insert:
- 17 "Section 2. R.S. 39:468 is hereby repealed."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 4, line 18, change "Section 2" to Section 3"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 21 On page 4, line 20, change "Section 3" to "Section 4"